
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas  01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Ron Hampson (Chairman)

Councillors: David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Ron Davies, 
Rosetta Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, Hilary Isherwood, 
Sara Parker, Mike Reece, Gareth Roberts and David Roney

plus one Conservative vacancy

17 January 2017

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Monday, 23rd January, 2017 in 
the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following 
items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)

Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
15 December 2016 (copy enclosed).

4 DRAFT HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET 2017/18 & 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2017/18 (Pages 9 - 38)

Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) and Corporate Finance 
Manager - Cabinet Member for Housing

Purpose: To enable the Committee to consider the draft 2017/18 
Revenue Budget and Housing Revenue Account (HRA)

Public Document Pack



2

5 HOUSING RENT ARREARS (Pages 39 - 48)

Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) - Cabinet Member for 
Housing

Purpose: To consider the Rent Arrears Annual Report including 
information on the suggestion for WHQS improvements to be 
delayed for tenants with long term rent arrears.

6 COMMUTED SUMS AND SHARED EQUITY REDEMPTION PAYMENTS 
POLICY (Pages 49 - 56)

Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) - Cabinet Member for 
Housing

Purpose: To consider revisions to the Policy to allow more flexibility in 
certain circumstances in using to support SHARP / HRA New 
Build Programme.

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 57 - 64)

Report of Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator - Cabinet 
Member for Economic Development, Cabinet Member for Housing

Purpose: The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where 
necessary, the Forward Work Programme for the Community 
& Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 DECEMBER 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 15 December 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Ron Hampson (Chairman)
Councillors: David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Ron Davies, Rosetta Dolphin, 
Ray Hughes, Gareth Roberts and David Roney

APOLOGIES: Councillor Jim Falshaw, George Hardcastle, Sara Parker and 
Mike Reece; and Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic Development

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Helen Brown, Cabinet Member for Housing; Chief 
Officer (Community & Enterprise); Interim Senior Manager (Council Housing); 
Service Manager (Enterprise and Regeneration); Service Manager (Customer 
Support); and Capital Works Team Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and Committee Officer

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

32. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2016 were submitted.

In response to a query from Councillor Ron Davies on the Strategic 
Housing & Regeneration Project, it was explained that the proposed scheme for 
the Melrose Centre in Aston would be submitted for approval by Cabinet early in 
2017, as stated in the report.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

33. BUY BACK OF COUNCIL RIGHT TO BUY (RTB) PROPERTIES

The newly appointed Interim Senior Manager (Council Housing), Steve 
Agger, was introduced to the Committee.  He presented a report seeking support 
on the implementation o
[...]
heme by scheme basis.

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin spoke about the importance of achieving the 
right mix of people in housing schemes, citing an example in her ward which had 
worked well despite her initial reservations.  She also pointed out that some 
housing stock could be better located nearer facilities.

Councillor Gareth Roberts commented on the availability of private 
accommodation for younger people in his ward and asked about forthcoming 
changes on the Local Housing Allowance (LHA) cap.  The Chief Officer explained 
that this would be an issue at supported housing schemes where rents may be 
higher than the LHA.  Whilst some funding would be available from the Welsh 
Government to help meet that shortfall, the level of funding was not yet known.  
Further information would be included in the update on Welfare Reforms to be 
brought to the Committee in the New Year.

Following a question from Councillor Ray Hughes on the new bungalows 
in Leeswood, it was confirmed that the design allowed for disabled access.

In response to comments from Councillor David Cox on the benefits of 
using local knowledge in allocating housing, the Chief Officer confirmed that 
officers do engage with Local Members.  She went on to ask Members to 
encourage people to apply for social housing.

Page 4



Councillor Ron Davies agreed that a careful approach was needed to 
allocations, referring to an example in his ward where a particular mix of 
residents was not working.

Councillor Paul Cunningham welcomed the opportunity for some sheltered 
stock to be made available to people under 50, which could help to prevent 
homelessness.

Councillor Dolphin indicated her support for the proposals on the basis that 
Recommendation 2 was ‘in principle’.  Councillor Helen Brown suggested that the 
words ‘in consultation with Ward Members’ be included but said that this would 
not apply to the actual letting of properties.  The Chief Officer stated that no 
further action would be taken
[...]
hich had proved successful in helping 
people back into work.  The Service Manager (Enterprise & Regeneration) 
explained that the Council expected the LIFT and Communities 4 Work 
programmes to continue until March 2018 at least.  The Council was carrying out 
contingency planning to try to safeguard the most important elements of the core 
Communities First programme.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee receives the Quarter 2 Improvement Plan Monitoring 
Reports.

Page 6



36. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In presenting the Forward Work Programme for consideration, the 
Democratic Services Manager suggested that the North East Wales (NEW) 
Homes Board update be moved to the February 2017 meeting due to the number 
of items scheduled for the January meeting.

Following remarks by Councillor Gareth Roberts on a review of business 
rates, the Chief Officer explained the requirement for the Council’s Business Rate 
Policy to be approved annually.  Potential changes in the sharing of redistributed 
rate income could form part of the national review.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be amended; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

37. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press and one member of the public in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 11.05am)

Chairman

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday, 23rd January 2017

Report Subject Draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget 2017/18 
& Capital Programme 2017/18

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing

Report Author Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise)
Corporate Finance Manager

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to present for support the draft Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) Budget for 2017/18, and HRA Business Plan.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Scrutiny support the HRA budget for 2017/18 as set out in the 
Business plan. 

2 That Scrutiny support a rent increase of 2.5% (plus up to or minus £2) as 
set out in the business plan with target rents applied for new tenancies.

3 That Scrutiny support a garage rent increase of £1 per week and a garage 
plot rent increase of £0.20 per week.

4 That Members support the proposed HRA Capital programme for 2017/18 
as set out in Appendix D.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE DRAFT HRA BUDGET AND HRA BUSINESS PLAN

1.01 Considerations
The HRA is required to produce a 30 year business plan. The first four 
years focuses on the achievement of the Welsh Housing Quality Standard 
(WHQS), Choices document promises kept, ongoing efficiencies made 
and 200 new council homes built. The longer term picture shows a strong 
account with surplus income over expenditure needs. This presents 
opportunities to do more to improve service delivery; provides reassurance 
that once achieved, the WHQS standard can be maintained, and could 
provide further capital funding for new build. 

The strategic context for this year’s HRA budget setting includes the 
following:

 The need to ensure the treasury management strategy continues 
to meet the Councils new and ongoing borrowing requirements;

 Delivering a prudent plan for income maximisation;
 Setting a balanced budget with 3% surplus revenue over 

expenditure; 
 Continued drive to ensure all service costs are efficient and that 

value for money can be achieved;
 Maximisation of revenue efficiencies to minimise the borrowing 

required to meet WHQS by 2020;
 Delivery of new build Council housing.

1.02 Self financing
Self-financing was introduced in April 2015 and is contained within the 
Housing Wales Act 2014.  This policy change brings more self-
determination for local council’s longer term. As part of introducing self-
financing the Act contained
[...]
rrect a budget flaw
11 Estate Management Revenues Manager Service Pressure 16,772 To reflect a charge of 25% to the HRA for work on rent

collection.
12 Management & Support Apprentice Levy Service Pressure

(national policy)
37,129 New national policy (0.5% of paybill)

13 Landlord Services Servicing & Adhoc Call Outs Service Pressure 40,000 (e.g. smoke alarm testing, lift maintenance).
Total HRA 731,055

Grand Total HRA 514,608

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX D

Draft HRA Capital Programme 2017/18

HRA Capital Programme 2017/18

WHQS £'m
CATCH UP REPAIRS / MAJOR WORKS

Urgent Capital Works 3% on £95m 0.522
IMPROVEMENTS / COMMUNAL WORKS

Fire Risk Assessments Work 0.150
General DDA Work 0.050

IMPROVEMENTS / ACCELERATED WORKS
Asbestos Survey and Removal (Ongoing Programme) 0.350
Off Gas Programme 0.500
Welfare Reform / Adaptations 0.100

PROGRAMMED WORK STREAMS
Internal Works 9.856
Envelope Works 4.231
External Works, Paths, Fences 0.475
Environmental Works - General 0.950
Capitalised Salaries  6% on £90m 1.076
Vacant Properties 0.750

Total WHQS 19.010
Non WHQS
Disabled Facilty Grants (DFG) - Mandatory/ Minor Adaps 1.030

Total Non - WHQS 1.030

SHARP Programme
Batch 1 2.018
Batch 2 3.103
Batch 3 2.583

Total SHARP Programme 7.704

Total Capital Spend 27.744

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Community and Enterprise Overview Scrutiny

Date of Meeting Monday, 23rd January 2017

Report Subject Housing Rent Arrears

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing

Report Author Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report provides scrutiny members with an operational update on income 
collection in the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). It also explains the financial 
impact to date of the welfare reform programme and identifies key risks to the HRA 
as Universal Credit is rolled out in full from April 2017. 

Despite the emerging impact of welfare reform and the individual impacts on 
households affected, maximisation of rent collection remains a key priority to 
protect essential income streams for the HRA. 

Last year, Scrutiny Committee asked for consideration to be given to the potential 
of the Welsh Housing Quality Standard (WHQS) work being deferred for tenants in 
serious rent arrears. This report makes recommendations not to implement any 
changes to the WHQS programme.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Note the latest projections on rent arrears for the year ending 2016-17.

2 Endorse the measures being taken to support tenants and to deliver 
sustainable tenancies.

3 Support the robust steps taken to recover arrears from tenants who, 
despite all preventative measures, make little or no effort to pay.

4 Endorse the recommendation not to link rent arrears with the rollout of the 
WHQS Programme and to continue to deal with rent arrears using existing 
procedures and protocols.

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE CONTEXT AND PROJECTED POSITION ON RENT 
ARREARS

1.01 The Council manages 7,197 housing tenancies with an in-year rent yield of 
approximately £34.3m per annum in 2016-17.

1.02 Latest projections* indicate total rent arrears will be £1.19m by week 52 
(31st March 2017). This represents total arrears of 3.5% as a percentage 
of the annual rent yield, compared to an outturn figure of 3.6% in 2015-16.

Financial 
Year

Gross 
Rent Yield

Year End 
Rent 
Arrears

Movement 
(£)

Rent 
Arrears as 
% of Rent  

Yield
2016/17 34,293,000 1,196,030* 23,000 3.5%
2015/16 32,857,000 1,173,030 143,956 3.6%
2014/15 31,452,000 1,029,074 33,326 3.3%
2013/14 30,859,000 995,749 8,381 3.2%
2012/13 29,222,000 987,368 -69,017 3.4%
2011/12 28,097,000 1,056,385 3.8%

1.03 The UK led welfare reform programme results in social landlords now 
operating in an increasingly challenging financial environment as many of 
the reforms are having an impact upon household incomes and reduced 
entitlement to housing benefit. In many cas
[...]
 ring 
fenced HRA account. This means the income can only be used for council 
housing purposes and not for the other general council expenditure. This 
also allows the rental income to be invested locally to help improve 
existing council owned homes and build new council homes.

7.06 Wales Housing Quality Standard (WHQS): is a set of standards that all 
council and housing association homes in Wales must meet by 2020. The 
standards, set by Welsh Government, ensure that all homes are brought 
up to an acceptable level to provide social housing tenants with the 
opportunity to live in good quality homes, which are adequately heated, 
fuel efficient and equipped with up to date kitchens and bathrooms.

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Community and Enterprise Overview Scrutiny

Date of Meeting Monday, 23rd January 2017

Report Subject Commuted Sums and Shared Equity Redemption 
Payments Policy

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing 

Report Author Chief Officer Community and Enterprise

Type of Report Strategic 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Previously a report to consider the use of commuted sums derived for the purposes 
of affordable housing, was taken to Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 
October 2014 and approved by the Cabinet in June 2015.  The report 
recommended:

 That Members support the process for the acceptance, calculation and use 
of commuted sums as outlined in Local Planning Guidance Note No.9; and

 That a further review of the Policy should be undertaken in April 2015.

This report reviews the use of commuted sums and provides updated 
recommendations in the context of recent Section 106 agreements and the Council’s 
commitment and priority to building affordable homes across Flintshire through the 
Strategic Housing and Regeneration Programme (SHARP).  

This paper also provides an overview of the Shared Equity redemption payments 
and how it could be used to deliver affordable housing across Flintshire.

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Commuted sums- It is recommended that Members support that:

i. Where a commuted sum is paid to the Council in lieu of on-site 
affordable housing provision, these monies must be prioritised for the 
relevant Community Council area;

ii. Where a commuted sum is received and on site affordable housing has 
been provided as part of the Section 106 agreement, the monies can 
be utilised as part of the Council’s priority for developing affordable 
homes across Flintshire through SHARP. 

2 Shared Equity - It is recommended that Members support the approach to 
the Shared Equity redemption payments, as set out below.

3 Management of process - It is recommended that Scrutiny receives an 
annual monitoring report on the Commuted Sums and Shared Equity 
redemption payments: 

REPORT DETAILS

1.00  EXPLAINING THE COMMUTED SUMS AND SHARED EQUITY 
REDEMPTION PAYMENTS

1.01 Commuted sums - current approach to agreeing commuted sums
In relation to delivering affordable homes through market led schemes and 
where the threshold for affordable housing provision is triggered (25 units or 
more / one hectare), the Developer is expected to provide 30% affordable 
units on site.  However, in exceptional circumstances, where on site 
provision is not feasible the developer can provide off site provision, and 
where this is not possible and subject to approval, the developer can provide 
a commuted sum to the value of the 30% on site provision. 

Planning Policy Technical Advice 2 Planning and Affordable Housing states: 
The strong presumption is that affordable housing will be provided on the 
application site so that it contributes to the development of socially mixed 
communities.  

However, on some of the larger sites, the preferred approach is that the 
developer provides a mix of shared equity units, affordable rent and a 
commuted sum.  The rationale for this approach is to ensure a mix of 
affordable tenures, including social rented properties deliv
[...]
g and Regeneration Programme (SHARP) – Flintshire 
County Council House Building Programme which will build 500 new homes, 
of which 200 are to be Council (Social Rent) and 300 are to be affordable 
rent (also known as Intermediate Rent) through NEW Homes.

North East Wales Homes, (NEW Homes) - is a Housing company based
in Flintshire and owned by Flintshire County Council. NEW Homes owns, 
leases and manages properties across Flintshire. The company was 
established to increase the quantity and quality of affordable housing 
available across the county; increasing housing choice for those who may  
not qualify for social housing but for whom market housing is unaffordable 
or difficult to access.

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday 23rd January, 2017

Report Subject Forward Work Programme

Cabinet Member N / A

Report Author Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 
[...]
n

Suggested Workshops

 The work of the Economy and Enterprise Team – to be arranged following the May 2016 Local Government Elections.

P
age 62



COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                            Appendix 1

REGULAR ITEMS

Month Item Purpose of Report Responsible / Contact 
Officer

Quarterly / 
Annual

Performance Reporting To consider performance outturns for improvement targets 
against directorate indicators.

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

Six monthly HRA Business Plan & WHQS To update Members on progress made in meeting the 
WHQS and HRA business plan budget efficiencies

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

Six monthly Welfare Reform Update – 
including Universal Credit

To update Members on the impact of Welfare Reform and 
the cost to the Council.

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

Six monthly Update on North East Wales 
Homes & Property Management

To update Members on the work of the North East Wales 
Homes & Property Management 

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

HRA Efficiencies To enable the Committee to monitor progress in meeting 
proposed HRA Efficiencies.  

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

HRA Subsidy Risk Register To enable the Committee to monitor ongoing risks 
following the introduction of self-financing for the HRA. 

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget 2017/18 & Capital Programme 2017/18
	Enc. 1 - Draft HRA Business Plan
	Enc. 2 - Draft 30 year HRA Business Plan summary
	Enc. 3 - Draft HRA business efficiency and investment proposals
	Enc. 4 - Draft Capital Programme

	5 Housing Rent Arrears
	6 Commuted Sums and Shared Equity Redemption Payments Policy
	7 Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Current Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23 JANUARY 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Monday, 23rd January, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Ron Hampson (Chairman)
Councillors: David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Rosetta Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, 
George Hardcastle, Hilary Isherwood, Sara Parker, Gareth Roberts and 
David Roney

APOLOGIES: Councillor Ron Davies and Mike Reece; and Councillor 
Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic Development

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance; Councillor Helen Brown, Cabinet Member for Housing; Chief Officer 
(Community & Enterprise); Interim Senior Manager (Council Housing); Revenues 
Manager; Housing Strategy Officer; and Principal Accountant

IN ATTENDANCE: Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Committee Officer

38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

39. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2016 were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

40. DRAFT HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET 2017/18 & CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME 2017/18

The Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) presented the draft Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) budget for 2017/18 and HRA business plan for 
consideration.  Any comments raised would be referred to Cabinet on 
14 February 2017 before seeking approval by full Council on the same day.

A presentation by officers covered the following areas:

 Self-financing
 30 year business plan
 Other income
 Service charges 2017/18
 HRA efficiency proposals
 HRA investment decisions/cost pressures



 HRA Capital Programme 2017/18
 2017/18 budget

The Chief Officer gave a reminder of the aims within the business plan to 
continue to meet obligations within the Choices Document, and to achieve the 
Welsh Housing Quality Standard (WHQS) by 2020.  On rent policy, she explained 
the basis of the proposals to increase rent by 2.5% plus up to £2 for 2017/18, 
along with weekly rent increases of £1 for garages and 20p for garage plots.  Any 
proposed changes to service charges would be determined following the 
outcome of public consultation due to start in June 2017.

On the Capital Programme for 2017/18, the Interim Senior Manager 
(Council Housing) explained that progress was on track to deliver the 200 new 
Council homes across the county over the next five years as part of the Strategic 
Housing and Regeneration Programme (SHARP).

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin felt that the increase in garage rent was high 
and asked how many garages would be taken out of use.  Officers explained that 
this formed part of the environmental workstream to ensure the best use of 
garages and associated land by addressing under-occupation, poor condition and 
areas of high demand.  A balanced view was needed on garage rent as the 
amount currently set by the Council was low compared to some other authorities 
and was insufficient to cover major repairs/replacement.

In moving the proposals, Councillor George Hardcastle thanked the officer 
team for their work.

Councillor David Roney referred to previous comments on the benefits of 
installing solar panels on new housing developments.  The Chief Officer 
reaffirmed the commitment to include this within financial considerations for future 
schemes, but said that the effectiveness of solar panels depended on the 
positioning of the properties.  Councillor Aaron Shotton acknowledged the 
importance of energy efficiency measures and pointed out that solar panels had 
been installed at a range of sheltered accommodation across the county.  His 
suggestion to share information with the Committee on the Flintshire standard for 
new build homes was agreed by the Chief Officer.

On the SHARP programme, Councillor Hilary Isherwood spoke about the 
importance of building homes for lifetime use and exploring the most cost-
effective methods of heating.  The Chief Officer said that the Flintshire standard 
for homes had been designed to accommodate various adaptations if needed in 
the future and that the most affordable heating options were used, particularly for 
rural areas where there was no access to mains gas.

Councillor Ian Dunbar said that consideration should be given to 
converting to gas heating due to the rising price of oil.  He also asked that thanks 
be extended to Gavin Griffith for his help on adaptations undertaken at a property 
in his ward.  In response to comments on the number of new houses to be built at 
the dairy site in Connah’s Quay, Councillor Helen Brown said that options for the 
site would be explored with the local Member.  On the first point, the Chief Officer 
said that the option remained open for tenants to switch to gas in areas with 
connections to gas mains.



During discussion on solar panels, Councillor Dolphin suggested that it 
may be helpful to show the payback over the period.

Councillor Paul Cunningham praised the investment in employment and 
training initiatives by the Council within SHARP.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee supports the HRA budget for 2017/18 as set out in the 
business plan;

(b) That the Committee supports a rent increase of 2.5% (plus up to or minus 
£2) as set out in the business plan with target rents applied for new 
tenancies;

(c) That the Committee supports a garage rent increase of £1 per week and a 
garage plot rent increase of £0.20 per week; and

(d) That Members support the proposed HRA Capital Programme for 2017/18 
as set out in Appendix D.

41. HOUSING RENT ARREARS

The Revenues Manager presented an operational update on income 
collection in the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), including implications to date 
of the welfare reform programme and key risks arising from the impending full 
rollout of Universal Credit.

The report contained a table showing movement in rent arrears over a six 
year period.  Projections for the end of 2016/17 indicated total rent arrears of 
around £1.19m, equating to 3.5% of the annual rent yield, which was a slight 
improvement on the previous year.  The increasing challenges of welfare reforms 
were highlighted, particularly in relation to the Benefit Cap and Spare Room 
Subsidy where figures showed the impact on rent arrears and the additional 
burden on the HRA.  The report detailed the Council’s approach in encouraging 
early intervention and engagement with tenants to prevent the risk of escalating 
rent arrears.

The Interim Senior Manager referred to a suggestion previously made to 
consider deferring work in the Welsh Housing Quality Standard (WHQS) 
programme for those tenants who were in serious rent arrears.  However, this 
approach was not recommended due to there being no provision in the national 
guidance and the cost implications involved in delivering work in this way.  The 
Revenues Manager explained that strategies were already in place to tackle rent 
arrears including robust action for those who chose not to engage with the 
Council.  Following a question from the Chairman, he explained the availability of 
Discretionary Housing Payments as a short-term solution only.

Councillor George Hardcastle thanked officers and said that the impact of 
welfare reforms on rent collection was inevitable.



Councillor Ian Dunbar questioned how some tenants had been able to 
accumulate significant amounts of rent arrears.  Councillor Helen Brown said that 
there were a number of cases involving tenants settling their debts on the day of 
eviction following action taken by the team.  The Chief Officer advised that the 
implications of further welfare reforms and associated risks to rent collection 
would be discussed at the meeting in March 2017.  The Revenues Manager 
reiterated the support available to work with tenants on reducing the risk of rent 
arrears as far as this was practicable, however there were some cases where 
tenants had the ability to pay but delayed this until faced with the prospect of 
eviction.  In the case of county court action, consideration was given to 
individuals’ ability to pay when making the judgement and the Council was 
required to accept those payment terms.  Repayment terms over a prolonged 
period were closely monitored to ensure that obligations were met.

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin spoke of the difficulties for those who were 
unable to keep up with their rent payments due to welfare reforms.  She asked 
how many of the tenants subject to the Spare Room Subsidy had requested a 
transfer to smaller council homes which were in high demand.  The Chief Officer 
said that these figures would be included in the update report to the March 
meeting.  She referred to the Council’s policy in adopting a different approach to 
individuals who were seeking a genuine solution in this way, however only a 
small percentage of tenants had asked to transfer and were prioritised.  The 
Revenues Manager explained that the majority of tenants impacted by the Spare 
Room Subsidy were not currently in rent arrears and that evidence showed that 
most tenants preferred to remain in their property and bear the extra cost rather 
than pursue a transfer.

The customer-focussed approach was welcomed by Councillor Hilary 
Isherwood who said that tenants deliberately avoiding payment until the point of 
eviction should be penalised.  The Revenues Manager shared these frustrations 
but gave assurance that court fees were recovered in addition to the full rent 
amount.  On Discretionary Housing Payments, he advised that funding was 
guaranteed for 2017/18 but was uncertain beyond that.

The Chief Officer expressed her concerns about the increasing adverse 
impact on more tenants arising from the next phase of welfare reforms which 
would be reflected in the next update to the Committee.

Councillor Gareth Roberts spoke about local Member involvement and the 
introduction of direct payments to the landlord as means of helping tenants.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes the latest projections on rent arrears for the year 
ending 2016-17;

(b) That the Committee endorses the measures being taken to support 
tenants and to deliver sustainable tenancies;

(c) That the Committee supports the robust steps taken to recover arrears 
from tenants who, despite all preventative measures, make little or no 
effort to pay; and



(d) That the Committee endorses the recommendation not to link rent arrears 
with the rollout of the WHQS Programme and to continue to deal with rent 
arrears using existing procedures and protocols.

42. COMMUTED SUMS AND SHARED EQUITY REDEMPTION PAYMENTS 
POLICY

The Housing Strategy Officer presented the report to seek support on 
changes to the use of commuted sums and the approach to shared equity 
redemption payments.  The recommendations were based on the context of 
recent Section 106 agreements and the Council’s commitment to build affordable 
homes through the Strategic Housing and Regeneration Programme (SHARP).

The proposed management and monitoring process in dealing with 
commuted sums and shared equity involved financial oversight by the Housing 
and Regeneration Programme Board, with expenditure and outcomes reported 
annually to the Committee.

In response to a question from Councillor Rosetta Dolphin, the officer 
explained that Section 106 contributions could also be used for educational or 
leisure purposes, however this policy dealt only with the affordable housing 
element and offered more flexibility in maximising commuted sums.

Councillor Ian Dunbar welcomed the report and referred to discussions by 
the Planning Strategy Group on cases where commuted sums could not be spent 
in the immediate community and were used to benefit wider areas.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee supports:

(i) Where a commuted sum is paid to the Council in lieu of on-site 
affordable housing provision, these monies must be prioritised for the 
relevant Community Council area;

(ii) Where a commuted sum is received and on site affordable housing 
has been provided as part of the Section 106 agreement, the monies 
can be utilised as part of the Council’s priority for developing 
affordable homes across Flintshire through SHARP;

(b) That the Committee supports the approach to the shared equity 
redemption payments as set out in the report; and

(c) That the Committee receives an annual monitoring report on the 
commuted sums and shared equity redemption payments.

43. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The following actions were agreed:



 The next meeting on 1 February 2017 to be held at County Hall, Mold 
to consider the Single Access Route to Housing (SARTH) and to bring 
forward the North East Wales Homes Board Update from March 2017.  
The Housing Renewal Policy to be deferred to a later meeting and the 
Customer Services Strategy Update to be moved to 8 March 2017.

 The meeting on 8 March 2017 to be held at County Offices in Flint to 
allow for a tour of the completed showhome at The Walks 
development.

 The items scheduled for 14 June 2017 to be re-scheduled to enable 
agreement on the Committee’s Terms of Reference at this first 
meeting of the new Council term.  The meeting would also include an 
informal session for officers to explain the portfolio areas.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be amended; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

44. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.30 pm)

Chairman


